

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI DELHI DISASTER MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY (HQ) REVENUE DEPARTEMNT 5, SHAMNATH MARG, DELHI-110054.

F.No: 1(287)/DDMA(HQ)/FUND ALLOCATION/2017-18/2017/ 253 Dated:- 9 1 18

ORDER

The following re-allocation of additional funds as mentioned against each district from DDMA (HQ) to these districts, is hereby conveyed with the prior approval of the Secretary (Revenue)-cum-Divisional Commissioner, Revenue Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi to the Drawing & Disbursing Officer, Office of the Divisional Commissioner, Revenue Department (H.Q.), Govt. of NCT of Delhi and to concerned Districts, under office of the Divisional Commissioner, Revenue Department under "Major Head "2245" Relief on Account of Natural Calamities (Major Head), Sub Major Head "80" General, Minor Head '102' Management on National Disaster Contingency plan in Disaster Prone Area, '96: 00: 42'- Disaster Management Cell (Sub Head) under Demand No. 10 for the Financial Year 2017-18."

| Sl.No | Name of District | ·~ • | Budget Allotted (Rs.) | Additional amount allocation (Rs.) | Total Fund allocation (Rs) |
|-------|------------------|------|-----------------------------|---|----------------------------------|
| 1 | South | | 75,00,000 | (+)10,00,000 | 85,00,000 |
| 2 | South-East | | 75,00,000 | (+)10,00,000 | 85,00,000 |
| 3 | East | | 75,00,000 | (+)10,00,000 | 85,00,000 |
| 4 | Shahdara | | 75,00,000 | (+)10,00,000 | 85,00,000 |
| 5 | H.Q. | | 1,45,00,000 | (-)40,00,000 | 1,05,00,000 |

- 2. It may also be noted for compliance that Secretary (Revenue) has allowed following number of Civil Defence Volunteers (CDVs) for each district:-
 - Nos of Civil Defence Volunteers as per order dated 11/09/2012 for disaster related activities.
 - (ii) 10 (including one reserve) for manning QRTs vehicles and their operation i.e. (2+1 per shift of 8 hours + one reserve) total 10
 - (iii) Wireless Operators -3 Nos (one in each shift) + one Supervisor.

Hence, remuneration in respect of only 24 CDVs can be paid out of Disaster Management funds allotted under the above mentioned head.

The above allocation of funds is, further, subject to the following conditions:-

- 1. All codal formalities, as per GFR-2005 etc shall be completed before incurring expenditure.
- 2. The expenditure shall be incurred only with the prior approval of the authority competent to sanction it in consultation with the Accounts Functionary posted in the District / Office. All the districts shall furnish their actual requirement during FY 2017-18 under the above Head to DDMA Branch (HQ) by 31/01/2018 so that the above allocation could be revised accordingly as per requirement.

Ch. Y

114

- 3. The expenditure shall be incurred only for the purpose for which provision has been made in BE 2017-18 under the above mentioned sub head.
- 4. All districts / officer shall send the expenditure report in respect of above sub head alongwith the monthly expenditure report of other expenditure in the prescribed performa to Controller of Accounts (HQ) by end of each month with endorsement to DDMA(HQ).

5. Any clarification required may be obtained from DDMA (HQ).

6. This issues with approval of the Secretary (Revenue) – cum- Divisio al Commissioner, GNCT of Delhi.

(ANGEL BHATI)

JT. CEO (DM)/SDM (HQ)

F.No: 1(287)/DDMA(HQ)/FUND ALLOCATION/2017-18/2017/25 3 Dated:- 9 1 25 Copy forwarded for information to:-

- 1. The PS to Secretary (Revenue)-cum-Divisional Commissioner, Govt. of NCT of Delhi.
- 2. The PS to Spl. Secretary/DC-III office Divisional Commissioner, Reven e Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi
- 3. Special Secretary (Finance), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi Secretariat, Delhi
- 4. Director (Planning), Planning Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi Secretaria, Delhi
- 5. All Deputy Commissioners, Revenue Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi
- 6. The Deputy Commissioner-I (HQ), Office of the Divisional Commissioner, Revenue Department (HQ), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi
- 7. The Controller of Accounts (HQ), Office of the Divisional Commissioner, Revenue Department (HQ), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi
- 8. The Assistant Director (Planning), Office of the Divisional Commissioner, Revenue Department (HQ), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi
- The Joint Director (IT), Office of the Divisional Commissioner, Revenue Department (HQ), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi
 - 10. The PAOs concerned through concerned DDOs/Sr. AOs/AOs
- 11. The Account Officers/Sr. Account Officer of District concerned, under Revenue Department, GNCT of Delhi
- 12. S.O. (Accounts)/DDO, Office of the Divisional Commissioner, Revenue Departme t (HQ), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi
- 13. The Sr. Audit Officer, AG (Audit), AGCR Building, I.P. Estate, New Delhi
- 14. The AO (Budget), Revenue Department (HQ), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi
- 15. The AAO/Suptd, DDMA Branch, Revenue Department (HQ), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi
- 16. The Sr. Audit Officer, Directorate of Audit, I.P. Estate, New Delhi
- 17. The Consultant/ the Project Officer, / Project Coordinators, Office of the Division I Commissioner, Revenue Department (HQ), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi
- 18. Guard File

(ANGEL BHATI)

JT. CEO (DM)/SDM (1 Q)